Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Fig. 2–1: Ordering Code Principle
For a detailed information, please refer to the bro-
chure: “Hall Sensors: Ordering Codes, Packaging,
Handling”.
2.1. Device-Specific Ordering Codes
The HAR 24xy is available in the following package
and temperature variants.
The relationship between ambient temperature (TA)
and junction temperature (TJ) is explained in
Section 5.3. on page 30.
For available variants for Configuration (C), Packaging
(P), Quantity (Q), and Special Procedure (SP) please
contact Micronas.
XXX NNNN PA-T-C-P-Q-SP
Further Code Elements
Temperature Range
Package
Product Type
Product Group
Table 2–1: Available packages
Package Code (PA) Package Type
GP TSSOP14-1
Table 2–2: Available temperature ranges
Temperature Code (T) Temperature Range
A TJ = 40 °C to +170 °C
Table 2–3: Available ordering codes and
corresponding package marking
Ordering Code Package Marking
HAR2425GP-A-[C-P-Q-SP] HAR2425A
HAR2455GP-A-[C-P-Q-SP] HAR2455A
DATA SHEET HAR 24xy
Micronas July 14, 2015; DSH000170_001EN 7
3. Functional Description
3.1. General Function
HAR 24xy is a dual-die integrated circuit. The two dies
have independent pins for power supply, ground, and
output to guaranty full redundancy. Due to the stacked
assembly they are in the same magnetic field position,
and thereby generating synchronous measurement
outputs. The HAR 2425 provides redundant output
voltages proportional to the magnetic flux through the
Hall plates and proportional to the supply voltage (rati-
ometric behavior). The HAR 2455 offers PWM outputs.
The external magnetic field component perpendicular
to the branded side of the package generates a Hall
voltage. The Hall IC is sensitive to magnetic north and
south polarity. For each die this voltage is converted to
a digital value, processed in the Digital Signal Process-
ing unit (DSP) according to the settings of the
EEPROM registers, converted back to an analog volt-
age with ratiometric behavior and buffered by a push-
pull output transistor stage (HAR 2425) or output as
PWM signal (HAR 2455).
The setting of a LOCK bit disables the programming of
the EEPROM memory for all time. This bit cannot be
reset by the customer.
As long as the LOCK bit is not set, the output charac-
teristic can be adjusted by programming the EEPROM
registers. The IC is addressed by modulating the out-
put voltage.
In the supply voltage range from 4.5 V up to 5.5 V, the
sensor generates an analog output voltage
(HAR 2425) or a PWM signal (HAR 2455). After
detecting a command, the sensor reads or writes the
memory and answers with a digital signal on the output
pin. The analog output is switched off during the com-
munication.
Several sensors in parallel to the same supply and
ground line can be programmed individually. The
selection of each sensor is done via its output pin. See
Programming Guide HAL 24xy and HAR 24xy.
The open-circuit detection provides a defined output
voltage if the VSUP or GND line is broken.
Internal temperature compensation circuitry and the
spinning-current offset compensation enable operation
over the full temperature range with minimal changes
in accuracy and high offset stability. The circuitry also
reduces offset shifts due to mechanical stress from the
package. In addition, the sensor IC is equipped with
overvoltage and reverse-voltage protection at all pins.
Fig. 3–1: HAR2425 block diagram
OUT2
VSUP2
GND2
Internally